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\ccount” means the account set up and maintaine i
Residential Subscriber Quaiifying “ommermal Subscriber who purcnase a DISH UEQQEQWM|ﬁ|ed
and for whom Eligible Programming has been activated by EchoStar and which account refvf@g 80<20249d40:50 a.m.

standing. Elizabeth A. Brown
V. Section 3.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: Clerk of Supreme Court
3.1 Appointment. EchoStar appoints Retailer as a non-exclusive Authorized Retailer to promote and solicit

orders for Programming, subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The appointment set forth herein for the

" promotion of the DISH Network by Retailer shall apply to the same DBS service which may be operated by EchoStar or its
Affiliates under a different name in the future. Retailer’s authorization herein is limited to the solicitation of orders for
Programming from, and the marketing, advertising and promotion of Programming to, consumers at Residential Locations,
Commercial Locations, Institutional/Residential LQ('ahnne Guest Prnnert_les and MDUJ Prnne;‘i;les

Vi. Section 3.6 shaii be deieted‘ in itswentirety and repiaced with the following:

3.6 Sale of DISH DBS Systems. Retailer agrees that as a condition precedent to eligibility-to receive
Incentives from EchoStar, it will not directly or indirectly sell, lease, or otherwise transfer possession of a DISH DBS
System or Promotional Certificate to any person or entity whom Retailer knows or reasonably should know: (i) is
not an end-user and/or intends to resell, lease or otherwise transfer it for use to another individual or entity; or (ii)
intends to use it, or allow others to use it in a Commercial Location or Guest Property under a residential
subscription; or (iii) intends to use it, or to allow others to use it, or to resell, lease or otherwise transfer it for use in
Canada, Mexico or at any other location outside of the Territory; or (iv) intends to have, to allow others to have, or
to resell, lease or otherwise transfer it to others who will have Programming authorized for it under a single DISH
Network account that has or will have Programming authorized for multiple satellite receivers that are not all located
in the same Residential Location, Institutional/Residential Location, Unit of an MDU Property (except for Bulk
Programming) or Commercial Location and connected to the same pnone iine. it shaii be Retaiier's responsibiiity
to investigate and determine whether any sale by Retailer would be in violation of this Section. In the event that
Retailer directly or indirectly sells, leases or otherwise transfers possession of a DISH DBS System or Promotional
Certificate to a person or entity who uses it, ailows others to use it, or reseils, leases or otherwise transfers it for
use to permit the viewing of Programming in a non-Residential Location or any other area open to the public while it
is associated with a residential subscription account, then Retailer agrees to pay to EchoStar upon demand: (a) the
difference between the amount actually received by EchoStar for the Programming authorized for the DISH DBS
System and the full commercial rate for such Programming (regardless of whether EchoStar has or had commercial
distribution rights for such Programming); and (b) the total amount of any admission charges or similar fees
imposed for listening to or viewing such Programming (regardless of whether such charges and/or fees were
imposed or collected by Retailer). In the event that Retailer directly or indirectly sells, leases or otherwise transfers
possession of a DISH DBS System or Promotional Certificate to a person or entity who has, allows others to have,
or resells, leases or otherwise transfers it to others who have Programming authorized for it under a single DISH

Network account that at any time has Programming authorized for multiple DISH DBS Systems that are not all
located in the same Residential Location, Institutional/Residential Location, Unit of an MDU Property {excent for

ocated Resider ocation, tutior esidential Locati an MDU Property (except
Bulk rrogramming; or Commerciai Location and connected to the same phone iine, and Retaiier knew or
reasonably should know that the person or entity intended to have, allows others to have or resell, lease or
otherwise transfer it to others who would have Programming authorized for the DISH DBS System under such an
account, then Retailer agrees to pay to EchoStar upon demand, the difference between the amount actually
received by EchoStar for the Programming authorized under the single account and the full retail price for such
Programming had each DISH DBS System authorized under the single account been authorized under a separate
DISH Network account. IN THE EVENT THAT RETAILER BREACHES ANY OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS
SECTION 3.6, ECHOSTAR SHALL BE ENTITLED TO CHARGE BACK AT ANY TIME (EVEN AFTER THE
TERMINATION OR EXPIRATION OF THIS AGREEMENT) THE INCENTIVES, IF ANY, PAID TO RETAILER BY
ECHOSTAR WITH RESPECT TO ANY SUBSCRIBER ACCOUNT AFFECTED BY SUCH BREACH OR DEFAULT.
IN THE EVENT RETAILER WISHES TO DISPUTE ANY SUCH CHARGEBACK, RETAILER SHALL FOLLOW THE
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN SECTION 15, BELOW. ECHOSTAR'S CALCULATION
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OF AMOUNTS OWING TO ECHOSTAR FROM RETAILER UNDER THIS SECTION 3.6 SHALL BE BINDING
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foregoing provisions of this Section 3.6 are without prejudice to any other rights and remedies that EchoStar and/or
its Affiliates may have under this _Agreemnnf at law, in equity or otherwise {nll of which are hn,reby nyprnccl\/

....... _‘.l_ P N Y SR S, e . [, A/“ n

xubclvcu;, and shall survive explrauon or termination of this g__e ment for any reason whatsoever lncennlu-‘:ly
if termination is due to a default or breach by EchoStar).

VIL. Section 3.7 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
3.7 Pre-Activations. Retailer shall not directly or indirectly activate (a “Pre-activation”) any .

DISH DBS System or DISH DBS receiver prior to installation of such DISH DBS System and/or receiver.
VIIL Sections 3.11 shall be added as follows:

3.11  Retailer shall ensure that no Guest Property or MDU Property engages directly or indirectly in: (a) the
reselling of Bulk Programming (i.e the property cannot charge more for the Bulk Programming than they pay to EchoStar); (b)

=]

the retransmission or rahrandonat of amy Do gramameis ramiat it fln avesians wwrmitbas ascoad SO T2 L cu,\- which EChOotaf
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may withhold in its sole discretion for any reason; or (c) modifying, adding to, or deleting from any of the Bulk Programming.
Retailer shall promptly notify EchoStar if it is aware of or suspects a change in the number of Units at any Guest or MDU
Property subscribing to Programming. Retailer understands and agrees that Commercial Locations, MDU Properties, and
Guest Properties may require the purchase of DISH DBS Systems invoiced under pricing specific to non-residential accounts
(“Commercially Invoiced”), as further described in the Business Rules and adjustable at EchoStar’s sole discretion.

IX. Section 6.1.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6.1.1 Definition; Terms. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any
applicable Business Rules, for each DISH DBS System or Promotional Certificate that during the Term of this
Agreement: (i) is sold to Retailer by EchoStar or any of its Affiliates, or a Third Party Manufacturer; and (ii) is re-sold
by such Retailer directly to a Qualifying Residential Subscriber or Qualifying Commercial Subscriber; and (iii)

results in the activation of I:Ilglulc l'lUgldllllllng for a new Subscriber HLCUUH( Retailer may be eugmle to receive a

monthly incentive (the “Monthly Incentive”). The amount of such Monthly Incentive together with payment terms
and other applicable terms and conditions shall be set forth in Rusiness Rules which shall be distributed hy

Qppnealic »T ST 11 DUSHILOS TAUWITO wilhiLil i wo Wouivuiou
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EchoStar from time {o time in accordance with Section 2.2, above. EchoStar in its soie discretion shaii determine
whether a particular EchoStar Subscriber is a new Subscriber Account eligible for the payment of Incentives
hereunder. ECHOSTAR’S CALCULATION AND PAYMENT OF MONTHLY INCENTIVES SHALL BE PRESUMED
CONCLUSIVELY AND IRREBUTABLY CORRECT ABSENT A TIMELY NOTICE OF CLAIM BY RETAILER
PURSUANT TO SECTION 15.1

X. Section 6.2.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6.2.1 Definition; Terms. During the Term of this Agreement, Retailer may be eligible to i
participate in and receive incentives other than Monthly Incentives including, but not limited to, activation fee \
payments, flex payments, equipment discounts, and free professional installation payments, (“Additional \
Incentives”) under such Promotional Programs as EchoStar may make available to Retailer in its sole discretion }
from time tu time. The terms and conditions, muuunly without limitation, cllgluuuy |cquuclncmb guvcnung each |
Additionai incentive shalil be set forth in Business Rules which shall be distributed or otherwise made available by
EchoStar from time to time in accordance with Section 2.2, above. RETAILER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES
THAT: (I) UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ECHOSTAR HAVE AT ANY TIME ANY OBLIGATION TO
OFFER ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES TO RETAILER, OR IF ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES ARE OFFERED TO
OTHERS, TO ALTER OR AMEND THE BUSINESS RULES TO PERMIT RETAILER TO BE ELIGIBLE TO
RECEIVE THEM; (ll) IF ECHOSTAR OFFERS ANY ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES TO RETAILER THROUGH ANY
PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM, RETAILER SHALL ONLY BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE THE ADDITIONAL
INCENTIVES IF AND TO THE EXTENT THAT IT MEETS ALL OF THE QUALIFICATION CRITERIA AND OTHER
TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE APPLICABLE BUSINESS RULES AND THIS AGREEMENT; (lil)

UNLESS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH TO THE CONTRARY UNDER THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
RELEVANT PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM, ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES SHALL ONLY BE PAID TO RETAILER
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WITH RESPECT TO DISH DBS SYSTEMS OR PROMOTIONAL CERTIFICATES THAT: (A) ARE SOLD TO
RETAILER BY ECHOSTAR OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, OR A THIRD PARTY MANUFACTURER; (B) ARE RE-

PPN PV QNI DI AL I I e e A1/ FMrm oA e A ImMOArInrm T Y218 T

SOLD BY SUCH RETAILER DIRECTLY TO A uu;-\l_eriN'u RESIDENTIAL SUBSCRIBER OR UUI-\LII'HNU
COMMERCIAL SUBSCRIBER; AND (C) RESULT IN THE ACTIVATION OF ELIGIBLE PROGRAMMING FOR A

D A
NEW SUBSCRIBER ACCOUNT. ECHOSTAR IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER A

PARTICULAR ECHOSTAR SUBSCRIBER IS A NEW SUBSCRIBER ACCOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT
OF INCENTIVES HEREUNDER. RETAILER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IF IT CHOOSES TO
PARTICIPATE IN ANY PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM IT WILL CAREFULLY REVIEW AND ADHERE TO ALL THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE BUSINESS RULES RELATED THERETO. FURTHERMORE,
RETAILER’S PARTICIPATION IN ANY PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM OR RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES
THEREUNDER SHALL SERVE AS RETAILER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SET FORTH IN THE RELEVANT BUSINESS RULES AND RETAILER'S AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND
THERETO. ECHOSTAR'S CALCULATION AND PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES SHALL BE
PRESUMED CONCLUSIVELY AND IRREBUTABLY CORRECT ABSENT A TIMELY NOTICE OF CLAIM BY
RETAILER PURSUANT TO SECTION 15.1.

XL Section 6.5.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6.5.1 Retailer shall not be entitled to either Monthly Incentives (at anytime) or Additional
Incentives (to the extent the relevant chargeback period set forth in the Business Rules has not expired) with
respect to any Subscriber Account for which: (i) the Eligible Programming has been cancelled by anyone; (ii)
payment in full for the Eligible Programming has not been timely received by EchoStar in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the then current EchoStar Residential Customer Agreement or Commercial Customer Agreement
(whichever is applicable); (iii) a credit or refund has been issued by EchoStar for any reason (EchoStar shall have
the discretion to issue a credit or refund in its sole judgment); (iv) the subscriber would otherwise be a Qualifying
Residential Subscriber or Qualifying Commercial Subscriber, but is already receiving—or previously received at any
time—any of the Programming, or any other audio, video, data or other programming services from EchoStar or
any of its Affiliates on the date of the order; (v) the Subscriber Account is otherwise terminated, disconnected or
deactivated for any reason, without limitation; or (vi) the Qualifying Residential Subscriber or Qualifying Commercial

Qithanrihar allanne that Datailar anrmenitbad fenrird e s e Aamambisin momd Aw mnmadlia
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XI. Section 6.7 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

6.7 Non-Incentivized Activations by EchoStar. In the event that Retailer for any reason does not qualify for an
Incentive with respect to any Qualifying Residential Subscriber, Qualifying Commercial Subscriber or any DISH DBS System
whatsoever, EchoStar shall be entitled to activate Programming for that subscriber or DISH DBS System without payment of
any Incentive to Retailer, even if Retailer solicited the Qualifying Residential Subscriber or Qualifying Commercial Subscriber
to order Programming from EchoStar.

Xlll.  Section 17.7 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

17.7  Force Majeure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, neither party shall be
liable to the other for failure to fulfill its obligations hereunder if such failure is caused by or arises out of an act of
force majeure including acts of God, war, riot, natural disaster, technical failure (including the failure of all or part of

A THY r‘ ~ M Daanidantinl
the communications Sate”ite or transponders on which the Programming is delivered to Qualifying Residential

Subscribers or Quaiifying Commerciai Subscribers, or of the reiated upiinking or other equipment) or any other
reason beyond the reasonable control of the party whose performance is prevented during the period of such
occurrence.

XIV.  Except as expressly modified herein, this Amendment is not intended to, and does not, alter, amend or
modify all or any part of the Agreement. The distribution of this Amendment shall not be construed as an admission
or acknowledgement by EchoStar that an agreement exists between Retailer and EchoStar, that if an agreement
exists, such agreement is in full force and effect, or that Retailer is not in breach or default thereunder. Nothing
contained herein shall serve to revive an Agreement that has been terminated pursuant to Section 10.2, 10.3 or
10.4 thereof. Furthermore, nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either party of any rights or
remedies they may have under the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. CHARLES COUNT Y
STATE OF MISSOURI

QT AT NIM MATQQNT
S1IALLILUR lVLlDDUUI.\.l, €x lCl.

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
Attorney General,

Cause No. 0ZW /quﬁ
Division 2

Plaintiff,
Vvs.

ECHOSTAR SATELLITE

PaVaS 2 50 T ARy W

CORPORATION, D/B/A DISH

Y Nt Nt N N o N N s’ Nt

N

[ LE [
AUG27200§

“Circuit Clerk
ST. CHARLES COUNTY

Respondent.

Serve Registered Agent At:
National Registered Agents, Inc.
300-B East High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101

A i Wl A T N N

PETITION FOR TEMPORAY

RY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY
AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES AND OTHER RELIEF

Plaintiff states the following in éupport of this Petition for Temporary Restraining Order,
Preliminary and Permanent Injunctions, Civil Penalties and Other Relief.

INTRODUCTION

1. Echostar Satellite Corporation, operating under the service mark of Dish Network

afina ST AL ~ndoa
\LICL cu.wu e Lonosiat/

No-Call List" law (Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.1095 through 407.1110) by making or causing to be
made telephone solicitations to the telephone lines of residential subscribers in the State of

Missouri who have given notice to the Attorney General of the subscribers' objections to

gU.S., et al. v. Dish
g Network L.L.C.

receiving telephone solicitations.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0052
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PARTIES
2. Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon is the duly elected, qualified and acting Attorney General of
the State of Missouri and brings this action in his official capacity pursuant to common law,
constitutional, and statutory authority of the Office of the Attorney General, including but not
limited to Chapters 27 and 407 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (as amended), and regulations

promulgated thereunder.!

W’

On information and
mation and

rincipal place of business located at 5701 South Santa Fe Drive, Litileton, Colorado 80120.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter in this action pursuant to Chapters 27
and 407 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (as amended), and Article V of the Missouri

Constitution. Specifically, this Court has jurisdiction over this action under Section407.1107, which

allows the Attorney General to seek injunctive relief and civil penalties for knowing violations or
T mdman o T PR S Fad P A
threatened knowing violations of Section 407.1098 or 467.1104

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the Echostar/Dish Network pursuant to Sections
407.1107.6 and 506.500 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (as amended).
6. Venue liesin the Circuit Court of St. Charles County in that thé violations of the Missouri

Merchandising Practices Act and the Telemarketing No-Call List Act described below occurred,

in this circuit. Mo. Rev, Stat. § 407.100.7.

! All statutory references are to Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000), as presently amended, unless .
otherwise indicated.

2-
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THE MISSOURI TELEMARKETING NO-CALL LIST ACT

7. Section 407.10987 provides, in pertinent part:

No person or entity shall make or cause to be made any telephone solicitation to the
telephone line of any residential subscriber in this state who has given notice to the
attorney general, in accordance with rules promulgated pursuant to section 407.1101

of such subscriber's objection to receiving telephone solicitations.
8. Section 407.1104 provides:

Any person or entity who makes a telephone solicitation to the telephone line
r residential subscriber in this state shall, at the beginning of such call, state
g the call

WiV SRR

n or entitv initiating

ALY adidiias

2. No person or entity who makes a telephone solicitation to the telephone line
of a residential subscriber in this state shall knowingly use any method to block or
otherwise circumvent such subscriber's use of a caller identification service.

9. Section 407.1107 provides, in pertinent part:

1. The attorney general may initiate proceedings relating to a knowing or
threatened knowing violation of section 407.1098 or 407.1104. Such proceedings
may include, without limitation, an injunction, a civil penalty up to a maximum of

” Tva thaneand dollare far each knawring vialation and additianal raliafin anv oot af
ALYV WIVUOQLIM WUULLALD AV VAV DV Y\‘uls VIUIALIUL] AU AUuMLLIVUIIALR 11Vl 111 wuu. vL
. .
competent jurisdiction p

2. In addition to the penalties provided in subsection 1 of this section, any
person or entity that violates section 407.1104 shall be subject to all penalties,
remedies and procedures provided in sections 407.010 to 407.130. The remedies
available in this section are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies

available by law.

10. A "residential subscriber" is defined as, "a person who has subscribed to residential

person.” Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1095(2).

? This section, prohibiting telephone solicitations to consumers who have given notice to
the attorney general of the their objection to such telephone solicitations, became effective July 1,
2001. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1098.2 (2000).

-3-
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11 A "ielephone solicitation" is defined as "any voice communication over a telephone line
from a live operator, through the use of ADAD equipment or by other means for the purpose of
encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in, property, goods or services . ..." Mo. Rev.
Stat. § 407.1095(3).

12. ADAD equipment, also known as "automatic dialing and announcing device," is "any

device or system of devices which is uséd, whether alone or in conjunction with other equipment,

DEFENDANTS’ TRADE PRACTICE_S_

13. Echostar/Dish Network has engaged in at least one hundred fifty-six (156)*
violations of Missouri's Telemarketing No-Call List Act by making, or ::ausing to be made,

telephone solicitations to the telephone lines of residential subscribers in the State of Missouri

4 - s

a SCrioe S & UCC'VH‘g

ol e <r _ oo . SIPN N
At I of the subscribers' objec

who have given notice to the Attorney Gener:
telephone solicitations.
14. Specifically, Echostar/Dish Network has made or caused to be made, telephone

solicitations to residential subscribers in the State of Missouri encouraging the purchase of

satellite equipment and television services.

* The Attorney General is statutorily empowered to promulgate rules and regulations

governing the establishment of the No-Call database as he deems necessary and appropriaie to

fully implement the provisions of Sections 407.1095 to 407.1110. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1101.2.

7/

* This petition is in five (5) counts. Each of the five (5) counts is representative of the
one hundred fifty-six (156) violations received by Echostar/Dish Network as of July 2001. (See
Exhibit F attached hereto).
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allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs above, as though fully set forth herein.

16. Ms. Wendy A. Poulsen is a natural person who has subscribed to residential
telephone service from a local exchange company.

17. Ms. Poulsen gave notice to the Attorney General on or about January 18, 2002, that

she objected to receiving telephone solicitations at her telephone line as it appears on the

18. Ms. Poulsen provided that notice to the Attorney General in accordance with rules
promulgated by the Attorney General in that she accessed the appropriate Internet site established
by the Attorney General's Office for the purpose of recording a residential subscriber's notice of
objection to receiving telephone solicitations and input the proper data requested by the website
prompts. (Exhibit A),

19. Ms. Poulsen's objection to receiving telephoning solicitations was, as of
app:zoximately April of 2002, included in a database maintained by the Attorney General's Office

‘consisting of persons who object to receiving telephone solicitations (referred to herein as the

)

20. Ms. Poulsen at no time revoked her objection.

21. On or about January 23, 2003, at approximately 3:22 PM, Echostar/Dish Network

caused a telephone solicitation to be made to Ms. Poulsen. (Exhibit A).
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or b;' other means for the purpose of encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in,
property, goods or services.
7/

23. On or about January 23, 2003, at approximately 3:22 PM, Echostar/Dish Network 's

agent, (the person making the telephone solicitations), made a telephone solicitation to Ms.

permission to make the telephone solicitation referenced above.
25. Neither Ms. Poulsen, nor any other person living or residing with Ms. Poulsen, had a
_ business contact within the 180 days prior to the telephone solicitation referred to above or a
- business or personal relationship at the tirﬁe of the telephone solicitation with Echostar/Dish
Network.
26. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity organized pursuant to Chapter 501(c)(3) of
the United States Internal Revenue Code.
27. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity over which a federal agency has regulatory
authority to the extent that (a) subject to that authority, the entity is required to maintain a

PR oY I %, 8 iy

r certificate to sell or provide merchandise being offered through telemarketing

<

license, permit
and (b) that entity is required by law or rule to develop and maintain a no-call list.

28. Echostar/Dish Network was not responding to a feférral from a third party whom
Ms. Poulsen had previously contacted indicating that Ms. Poulsen would welcome the call to Ms

Poulsen's telephone number.
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29. Echostar/ Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telezphone solicitations) was
not working from his or her primary residence primary residence.
30. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) is not
a I;erson licensed by the State of Missouri to carry out a trade, occupation or profession.
COUNT 11
31. Plaintiff hereby repleads, restates, realleges and incorporates by reference all the

42 H b JERUNUVRpRPL L INpRIIpNUIN, NUNR RTUIPIIPY, SO, S I § SURSRGIPIDY SNV, R AN 2
UOLS CULIELICU 111 HIC PICCCULIE Daragrdpils above, as uiou, 1Uily SCL 10Ul Ncicl.

)

32. M. Eric R. Rogers is a natural person who has subscribed to residential telephone
service from a local exchange company.

33. Mr. Rogers gave notice to the Attorney General on or about September 19, 2002, that
he objected to receiving telephone solicitations at his telephc;ne line as it appears on the Attorney

General's No-Call list. (See Affidavit of Eric R. Rogers, attached hereto as Exhibit B).

A4 AAe Daccoare smmmvridad thand wmnddan £ al S
J%. 1VIL. I\ LIS PIUVIGCU iat DULICC L0 L nI.LULucy UCLCL i1

prol;xuigated by the Attorney General in that he accessed the appropriate Internet site established
by the Attorney General's Office for the purpose of recording a residential subscriber's notice Vof
objection to receiving telephone solicitations and input the proper data requested by the website
prompts. (Exhibit B).

35. Mr. Rogers' objection to receiving telephoning solicitations was, as of approximately

£ 2003, included in

consisting of persons who object to receiving telephone solicitations.

36. Mr. Rogers at no time revoked his objection.
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38. The telephone solicitation referenced in the preceding paragraph was a voice
communication over a telephone line from a live operator, througﬁ the use of ADAD equipment
or by other means for the purpose of encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in,
property, goods or services.

39. On or about March 10, 2003, at approximately 9:55 AM, Echostar/Dish Network's
Rogers' telephone line, attempting to sell satellite equipment and television services.

40. Echostar/Dish Network did not have Mr. Rogers’ prior express invitation or
permission to make the telephone solicitation referenced above.

41. Neither Mr. Rogers, nor any other person living or residing with Mr. Rogers, had a
business contact within the 180 days prior to the teiephone solicitation referred to above or a
business or personal relationship at the time of the telephone solicitation with Echostar/Dish.
Network. |

42. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity organized pursuant to Chapter 501(c)(3) of

the United States Internal Revenue Code.

authority to the extent that (a) subject to that authority, the entity is required to maintain a
license, permit or certificate to sell or provide merchandise being offered through telemarketing

and (b) that entity is required by law or rule to develop and maintain a no-call list.

8-
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Rogers's telephone number,

45. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) was

not working from his or her primary residence primary residence.

46. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) is not

47. Plaintiff hereby repleads, restates, realleges and incorporates by reference all the

allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs above, as though fully set forth herein.

48. Mr. Michael L. Bundy is a natural person who has subscribed to residential telephone

service from a local exchange company.

49. Mr. Bundy gave notice to the Attorney General on or about January 14, 2002, that he

objected to receiving telephone solicitations at his telephone line as it appears on the Attorney
s
General's No-Call list. (See Affidavit of Michael L. Bundy, attached hereto as Exhibit C).
50. Mr. Bundy provided that notice to the Attorney General in accordance with rules
promulgated by the Attorney General in that he accessed the appropriate Internet site established
by the Attorney General's Office for the purpose of recording a residential subscriber’s notice of

objection to receiving telephone solicitations and input the proper data requested b

prompts. (Exhibit C).

FTCIE\?N&?I"IP?QOOO1 5

009959
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consisting of persons who object to receiving telephone solicitations.

52. Mr. Bundy at no time revoked his objection.

53. .On or February 27, 2003, at approximately 9:15 AM, Echostar/Dish Network caused
a telephone solicitation to be made to Mr. Bundy's telephone line. (Exhibit C).

ldyl

54. The telephone solicitation referenced in the preceding paragraph was a voice

or by other means for the purpose of encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in, -
property, goods or services.

55. On or about February 27, 2003, at approximately 9:15 AM,/Echostar/Dish Network 's
agent, (the person making the telephone solicitations), made a telephone solicitation to Mr.
Bundy's telephone line, attempting to sell satellite equipment and television services.

56. Echostar/Dish Network did not have Mr. Bundy's prior expréss invitation or
permission to make the telephone solicitation referenced above.

57. Neither Mr. Bundy, nor any other person living or residing with Mr. Bundy, had a

business contact within the 180 days prior to the telephone solicitation referred to above or a

58. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity organized pursuant to Chapter 501(c)(3) of

the United States Internal Revenue Code. s

-10-
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59. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity over which a federal agency has regulatory

- LY J

ubject to that authority, the entity is requi

authority to the extent that (&) sub maintain a
license, permit or certificate to sell or provide merchandise being offered through telemarketing
and (b) that entity is reéuired by law or rule to develop and maintain a no-call list.

60. Echostar/Dish Network was not responding to a referral from a third party whom Mr.
Bundy had previously contacted indicating that Mr. Bundy would welcome the call to Mr.

61. Echostar/Dish Neiwork 's agent (ihe person making the Iclcpnonc solicitations) was
not working from his or her primary residence primary residence.

| 62. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) is not

a person licensed by the State of Missouri to carry out a trade, occupation or profession. |

COUNT 1V

allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs above, as though fully set forth herein.

64. Mr. Robert W. Dempsey is a natural person who has subscribed to residential
felcphonc service from a local exchange company.

65. Mr. Dempsey gave notice to the Attorney General on or about Deéember 18, 2000,
that he objected to receiving telephone solicitations at his telephone ;mc as it appears on the
Attorney General's No-Call list. (See Affidavit of Robert W. D empsey, attached hereto as
Exhibit D).

66. Mr. Dempsey provided that notice to the Attorney General in accordance with rules

promulgated by the Attorney General in that he accessed the appropriate Internet site established

-11-
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prompts. (Exhibit D).
67. Mr. Dempsey's objection to receiving telephoning solicitations was, as of
approximately April of 2001, included in the No-Call database maintained by the Attorney

General's Office consisting of persons who object to receiving telephone solicitations.

68. Mr. Dempsey at no time revoked his objection.
69. On or about February 26, 2003, at approximately 6:00 PM, Echostar/Dish Network

caused a telephone solicitation to be made to Mr. Dempsey's telephone line. (Exhibit D).

70. The telephone solicitation referenced in the preceding paragraph was a voice
comiﬁunication over a telephone line from a live operator, through the use of ADAD equipment
or by other means for the purpose of encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in, -
property, goods or services.

71. On or about February 26, 2003, at approximately 6:00 PM, Echostar/Dish Network 's
agent, (the person making the telephone solicitations), made a telephoné solicitation to Mr.
Den;psey's telephone line, attempting to sell satellite equipment and television services.

72. Echostar/Dish Network did not have Mr. Dempsey's prior express invitation or

Narmigoinn
PVALLAOoIVIL

e

o make the telephone solicitation referenced above.

73. Neither Mr. Dempsey, nor any other person living or residing with Mr. Dempsey, had
a bl{siness contact within the 180 days prior to the telephone solicitation referred to above or a
business or personal relationship at the time of the telephone solicitation with Echostar/Dish .

Network.

-12-
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74. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity organized pursuant to Chapter 501(c)(3) of
the United States Internal Revenue Code. A .

75. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity over which a federal agency has regulatory
authority to the extent that (a) subject to that authority, the entity is required to maintain a
li'cense, permit or certificate to sell or provide merchandise being offered through telemarketing
and (b) that entity is required by law or rule to develop and maintain a no-cail list.

ang s a0us, 'S 35S [NV S

esponding to a referral from a third party whom

b
g)
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=
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Mr. Dempsey had previously contacted indicating that Mr. Dempsey would welcome the call to
Mr. Dempsey's telephone number.

71. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) was
not working from his or her primary residence primary residence.

78. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the teleﬁhone solicitations) is not

COUNT V
79. Plaintiff hereby repleads, restates, realleges and incorporates by reference all the
allegations contained in the preceding paragraphs above, as though fully set forth herein.
80. Mr. John E. Persinger is a natural person who has subscribed to residential telephone

service from a local exchange company.

Q
[+
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rd
P
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3
3
D
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that he objected to receiving telephone solicitations at his felephone line as it appears on the
Attorney General's No-Call list. (See Affidavit of John E. Persinger, attached hereto as Exhibit
< 7/

B,

-13-
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82. Mr. Persinger provided that notice to the Attorney General in accordance with rules
promuigated by the Attorney General in that he accessed the appropriate Internet site estabiished
by the Attorney General's Office for the purpose of recording a residential subscriber's notice of
objection to receiving telephone solicitations and input the proper data requested by the website
prompts. (Exhibit E).

83. Mr. Persinger’s objection to receiving telephoning solicitations was, as of

Ty tha Adtaneae
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General's Office consisting of persons who object to receiving telephone solicitations.

84. Mr. Persinger at no time revoked his objection. g

85. On or about March 11, 2003, at approximately 1:40 PM, Echostar/Dish Network
caused a telephone solicitation to be made to Mr. Persinger's telephone line. (Exhibit E).

86. The telephone solicitation referenced in the preceding paragraph was a voice

or b;i other means for the purpose of encouraging the purchase or rental of, or investment in,
property, goods or services.

87. On or about March 11, 2003, at approximately 1:40 PM, Echostar/Dish Network's
agent, (the person making the telephone solicitations), made a telephone solicitation to Mr.
Persinger's telephone line, attempting to sell sateliite equipment and television services.
permission to make the telephone solicitation referenced above.

89. Neither Mr. Persinger, nor any other person living or residing with Mr. Persinger, had

a business contact within the 180 days prior to the telephone solicitation referred to above or a

-14-
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business or personal relationship at the time of the telephone solicitation with Echostar/Dish

90. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity organized pursuant to Chapter 501(c)(3) of
the United States Internal Revenue Code.

91. Echostar/Dish Network is not an entity over which a federal agency has regulatory
authority to the extent that (a) subject to that authority, the entity is reqdired to maintain a
license, permit or certificate to sell or provide merchandise being offered through telemarketing
and (b) that entity is required by law or rule to develop and mainiain a no-cail iist.

92. Echostar/Dish Network was not responding to a referral from a third party whom Mr.
Persinger had previously contacted indicating that Mr. Persinger would welcome the call to Mr.

Persinger's telephone number.

93. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) was

not working from his or her primary residence primary residence.
94. Echostar/Dish Network 's agent (the person making the telephone solicitations) is not

aperson licensed by the State of Missouri to carry out a trade, occupation or profession.
/

BASIS FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

95. Section 407.100 and Section 407.1107.1 provide this Court with the authority to

issue a temporary restraining order an

on
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in actions brought under the Merchandising Practices Act and the Telemarketing No-Call List

Act.

-15-

j | FTCIEGQPTARG00021
PX0052-015 009965

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00003920
TX 102-010439




96. The Attorney General has investigated and is continuing to investigate the above
described violations of Sections 407.1098 and/or 407.1104 and now sceks a temporary
restraining order to protect the public and to carry out the mandate of Cfxapter 407.

97. Once the Court finds that a defendant has engaged in, is engaging in, or is about to
engage in a practice unlawful pursuant to Chapter 407, potential harm to the public is presumed

for purposes of injunctive relief under Chapter 407.

commit further violations of the Merchandising Practices Act and the Teiemarketing No-Caii
List Act.
99. Plaintiff seeks a Temporary Restraining Order and a Preliminary Injunction during
the pendency of this action, and until a final judgment on the merits, to protect the public from
- these ongoing unlawful practices.

100, Althoughnota
pursuant to Cnapic;r 7, Plaintiff, State of Missouri, and the public will suffer immediate and
irreparable injury, loss, and/or damage, if the State's Petition for Temporary Restraining Order is
not granted m that Echostar/Dish Network will continue to engage in the unlawful practices
alleéed abo:/e. ‘ |

101. Although not a prerequisite for the issuance of a Temporary Restraining Order

oy
nt to Chanter 407, Plainti as no adegnate remedyv at law,

ny 13
e rsuan

102. Suits instituted by the state are exempt from bond requirements pursuant to Rule

92.02(d) of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiff, therefore, is not required to post a

bond. ’ ’
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1. Finding that Echostar/Dish Network has violated the provisions of § 407.1098 and/or
§ 407.1104;
2. Finding that Plaintiff, State of Missouri, and the public will suffer irreparable injury,

loss, and/or damage in the absence of this Order;

3. Prohibiting and enjoining Echostar/Dish Network from making or causing to be made

[~

FOwe

who have given notice to the Attorney General of the subscribers' obj ec/tions to receiving
telephone solicitations;

4. Requiring Echostar/Dish Network to pay, as a civil penalty, to the order of the State of
Missouri, five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for each and every violation of § 407.1098 and/or §
407.1104, pursuant to § 407.1107;

5. Requiring Echostar/Dish Network to pay to Plaintiff an amount equal to the cost of
investigation and prosecution of this action, including reasonable attorneys' fees and the costs of
administering the restitution fund for payments to consumers as requested above, as provided for
by § 407.130;

6. Requiring Echostar/Dish Network 0 pay ail court costs incurred in this cause of
action, as provided for by § 407.130; and s

7. Any and all such additional and further orders as this Court deems just or otherwise

appropriate.
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Respectfully submitted,

11y

TERLEAMIATT W (TAVIN
SIDAIDIVIAORL W T L J 2 w xv

Attorney General ;

M. Steven Brown, #45977
" Assistant Attorney General
Wainwright State Office Building

1 11 North Saventh Qtraot Q“-fn 04
Iu, WAV ST

1A ANV vV VAL Du Ve

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Telephone:  (314) 340-7861
Facsimile:  (314) 340-2079

Attorney for Plaintiff
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From: Binns, Todd

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2003 11:14:36 AM
To: Richardson, Sid; Pacini, Brian; Dimick, Jeff, Bangert, Russell; Parekh, Maulik
Subject: RE: CRM DNC addition

This is a good Idea on the surface but | want to siress the importance of not forcing automatic Do Not Contact selects into
campaigns. There will be instances when these will need to be overridden. Example - we lose a satellite/locals/ete. and need
to dial a subset of our sub-base. This process is applied via a human decision today and is working well. It is better for a
department fo know they are applying DNC criteria than to assume the system Is handling correctly.

Also, DNC criteria is applied via AND NOT logic and therefore is represented in a second super query. Forcing the automatic
select will greatly confuse the campaign structure for new and existing users.

Jeff and | have already created requirements and work flow. | do not want these to change as we are working towards a tight
timeline - 10/1.

If any questions/concerns exist give me a call.

Todd A. Binns

Database Marketing Manager, Echostar
todd.binns@echostar.com
303.723.2644

-—--Original Message---—

From: Richardson, Sid

Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2003 6:40 AM

To: Pacini, Brian; Dimick, Jeff; Binns, Todd; Bangert, Russell; Parekh, Maulik
Subject: RE: CRM DNC addition

Yes, this makes great business sensel!
| believe we should investigate the options and get a business case developed around this.

Il run this past the Data Warehouse Architects. to get initial response.

3id.

-—--Original Message-——

From: Pacini, Brian

To: Dimick, Jeff: Binns, Todd; Bangert, Russell; Parekh, Maulik; Richardson, Sid
Sent: 8/16/2003 7:07 PM

Subject: CRM DNC addition

With the plan to expand CRM to other departments in the future and the
plan to implement DNC currently | wanted to bounce an idea off of you
all:

| am concerned that when other depariments use the CRM they will make
mistakes on DNC suppression and get Echostar sued, My idea is that when
some selects what type of campalgn they are creating the CRM
automatically suppresses the right DNC list. While this would take
additional programming time it would not need to be done by the October
1st deadline, but after.

.S., et al. v. Dish

z Network L.L.C.
Food for thought... =Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX1176

Brian

Confidential-US v. DISH PX1176-001
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N~ DISH Network —
Retailer Contact Information Form

Please print all information on form completely. If information is not available, please note
on form.

DEALER NUMBER: (If known)
AME: DISHTVNOW Inc.

DEALERN

1930 North Poplar St. Suite 21

Street Address (Line 1):

Street Address (Line 2):
Southern Pines NC 28387

City, State, Zip:

DMarketing Kit for this Address

Street Address (Line 1):

Street Address (Line 2):

City, State, Zip:

|:]Marketing Kit for this Address

(A Street Address (Line 1):

Street Address (Line 2):

City, State, Zip:

arketing Kit for this Address

Street Address (Line 1):

Street Address (Line 2):

City, State, Zip:

Marketing Kit for this Address

Contact Person: DA\/ LD [{A{l@)
Phone: Qm EOL53K « M D

Fax: AO (9B (0T :
Dealer E-Mail Address: __ b Hlagee @ dwntiynod. (9an
Dealer Website URL (if any): _www.dishtvnow.com

("‘ DEFENDANT'S
- EXHIBIT

DTX-959

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002454
JA011188
009976

DTX 959 Page 1 of 6

TX 102-010450



Retailer Application

New Retailer Policy
The completion of this Retaller Application is necessary before any business can be transacted between your firm and EchoSphere Corporation (*EchoSphere”™)
or EchoStar Satellite Corporation (*EchoStar”). Upon completion please send this application and a copy of your resale tax certificate {or business license} to
the nearest EchoSphere Distribution Center. No business can be conducted until these requirements are met. An initial equipment order is also required.

You will receive a Retailer Agreement and complete pricing information once your application: has been approved. Thank you for your cooperation during the
application process. We look forward to doing business with you and your company.

(Please print clearly throughout the application)

Company Information

Company Name: DISH TV NOW Inc.
Proper Legal Name, including DBAs and/or Aradenames

Street Address: 1930 North Poplar St. Suite 21

City: Southern Pines State: NC ZIP Code: 28387

Telephone ( ) (910) 695-0000 Fax ( ) (910)_593—1 630

Business Type (check one): D Sole Proprietorship I:I Partnership D LLc Corporation

Federal Tax ID #: - Time in Business? Years Months
Number must be nine digits.

www.dishtvnow.com

C ompany Website: Annual Sales Volume: ($)_

Sales Tax Rules and Regulations — Resale Certificate Form
This tax may not be applicable fo you, but it is required of us by the State. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Is the address on your resale certificate current? D Yes [:l No If no, list date of change:

| Hereby Cerify, That | hold a valid State Seller's Permit # {Copy Must Be Attached) issued pursuant to the Sales
and Use Tax Law; that | am engaged in the busi of selling Direct-to- atellite TV Reception Equipment and that the tangible personal
property described herein which } shall purchge€ from EchoSphere Corporation will be resold by me in the form of tangible personal property provided,
however, thatin the event any of 590h proj is used for purposes other than retention, demonstration or display while holding it for sale in the

regular course of busijm is uiiderstogd that | am required by the Sales and Use Tax Law to report and pay for the tax , measured by the purchase
price of such prop iptj perty to be purchased: Direct-To-Home Satellite Television Reception Equipment.

Such cettificate is good until revoked in writing.
, ' 10/03/2003
Signature: (X)_, : Date:

/ Title: President

Salespersen Initials:

B Collector: Regional Director Approval Initials:

% Order Type: Phone Number:

Sales Channel:

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002455
JA011189
009977
DTX 959 Page 2 of 6

TX 102-010451



IﬁchoSp,here Retailer Application

Principals, Partners or Officers and Credit Authorization
Please list the principals of your company that will have slgning authority on your EchoSphere Retailer account. You may list and attach any
additional principals on a separate sheet of paper using the following format.
This section must be completed.only by a principal, partner, member, or owner of your firm, as appropriate.

By signing this section of the application you are authorizing EchoStar or EchoSphere to conduct a background check and request a custent
credit report from the appropriate agencies. Misrepresentations may result in the immediate termination of your relationship with EchoSphere
Corporation, in its sole and absolute discretion.

To whom it may concern:
| hereby give my permission and authorization for the release of credit and banking information to EchoStar Satellite Corporation and
EchoSphere Corporation. This authorization Is valid for both business and personal, credit and banking purposes.

The Federal Equal Opportunity Act prohibits creditors from discriminating against credit applicants on the basis of race, color, religion, nation
origin, sex, marital status, age (provided the applicant has the capacity to enter into a binding contract); because all or part of the applicant's
income derives from any public assistance program; or because the applicant in good faith exercised any right under the Consumer Credit
Protection Act. The federal agency that adrninisters compliance with this law concerning this creditor is the Federal Trade Commission,
Washington D.C.

Dava e

2D &. Trupiy AVE

C
| (2)Name Title
Ad';x / Social Security #
City State ZIP
Telephone ( ) : E-mall address
Principal’s
Signature  (X)

D&B #:
{Please provide if available)

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002456
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1EchoSphere Retailer Application

Please furnish a copy of your latest financial statement.

Has the Company or any Principal, Partner, or Officer of the Company ever filed for bankruptcy? DYes E No
If yes, when did this occur:

Has the Company or any Principal, Partner, or Officer of the Company ever been convicted of a felony? D Yes No
If yes, when did this occur:

Has the Company or any Principal, Partner, or Officer of the Company previously conducted business with EchoSphere under a different

business name? Yes CIno:
If yes, when did this relationship occur and what business name was used:
i Pos  FP07

Has the Company or any Principal, Partner, or Officer of the Company previously purchased DISH Network equipment from an Authorized

EchoSphere Distributor? [_]Yes [¥]No
If yes, when did this relationship occur and what distributor was your company purchasing from:

Additional Information
By providing this required information, you are assisling EchoSphere to betfer understand your company's strategies and goals in relation to the
DISH Network line of products. This allows us fo tailor our business relationship with your company to better meet your needs.

What DISH Network Promotion(s) will your business focus on:

Piease list your projected subscriber additions per month for the first six months:

__ stallation Capabiiities: [_JOwned & Operated [_] Sub-Contractor TSH Network Service Corp ] Other.

Q, ity Install Capacity # : per day.

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002457
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1EchoSphere Retailer Application

Bank Information
Checking Account#:__ (OGO 16,3 979 + ___Dpateopened:__ /0 /E~AF
Savings Account #: Date Opened:
Bank Name: _/yrsz O 1r1zens  Han
Street Address: _12 O, DraLdae e 3T

City:_ e uthern Pin es State:  f/C ze:_S838R
Personal Banker: u LS Telephone (71O ) 694 - A_é 59
| authorize the ban, re Corporatiop with any information requested. This information will be solely used for consideration of my company
check applicati /M
Signature: (X - Date:__10/03/2003
agen President

Please Print Name Title:

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002458
JA011192
009980
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1 EchoSphere Retaller Application

Other Necessary Information
Additional paperwork is necessary in order to complete the application process.
Please attach the requested documents before sending in your form.

To my knowledge, all pftiTe A ‘e provided in this Retail Application is true and accurate.

10/03/2003
. Signature: (X){ X

/4

Date:

President

Please Print Name: Title:

4

C EchoSphere Corporation, EchoStar Satellite Corporation, ard their subsidiaries reserve the right to conduct a background check and request
.- a currentcredit report from the appropriate agencies. Misrepresentations may result in the immediate termination of the Retailer Agreement
by EchoStar Satellite Corporation, in its sole and absolute discretion.

Need Assistance?

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00002459
JA011193
009981
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October 7, 2003

Dear David,

Thank you for your interest in pursuing a business relationship with DISH Network.

1 that we envision PrimeTV utilizing to sell DISH Network products and
service is our Web Based Order Entry (OE) Tool. The OE Tool wiil enable your
Customer Service Representatives (CSR) to sell the customer on the DISH Network
promotion and hardware configuration that best fits their needs, as well as close the sale
in its entirety. To elaborate, as the sale is being made to the customer, your CSR will be
entering the customer’s information into the OE tool. With the flow of the OE Tool., it
will guide your CSR from screen to screen allowing them to collect all of the necessary
information to build the customer’s account, and schedule the customer’s installation. As
you know, some of our promotions require a credit score and valid major credit card and
this program will automatically credit qualify the customer in both of those respects. The
OE Tool also allows your CSR to collect any amounts due from the customer on DISH
Network”’s behalf along with any upgrade charges.

Regarding the installation, the OE Too! will give your CSR “real time” access to DISH
Network’s Service Corporations (DNSC) installation calendar. DN SC will deliver the
equipment to the customer’s home, perform the installation and take on all ongoing
customer support. That means NO equipment for you to inventory and NO installations
for you to perform; DISH Network takes care of everything after the sale.

DISH Network has always been the leader in aggressive consumer promotions and right
now is no exception. The OE Tool will allow your CSR’s to choose any of our ongoing
promotions, including Free DISH, Free for All and Digital Home Plan.
With our Free DISH promotion, the customer pays a $49.99 up-front fee and has the
opportunity to get one, two or three receivers or state of the art DISH Player DVR
receiver. Here’s how it works:
* Prime TV CSR collects $49.99 on behalf of DISH Network.
e DISH Network Credits the customer back the $49.99 on their first bill making it
FREE
e Customer can choose the number of receivers based on one or two year
commitment (including a DISH Player DVR) IU.S., et al. v. Dish

g2 Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
; PX0061

IAOLLIES
PX0061-001

DISH-Paper-023275

Confidential- U.S. v. DISH TX 102-010457


tbrickel
Blank

tbrickel
Line

tbrickel
Text Box
U.S., et al. v. Dish Network L.L.C. Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0061


* DISH Network Service Corporation (DNSC) performs the FREE Standard
Professional Installation for up to three receivers.

mY r ™

Prime TV Economics:
Activation Payment - $175.00 including co-op.
Residual: .50 - $1.50 based on activation levels.

Please refer to EchoStar Satellite Corporations Retailer Agreement for additional
information.

This program is the ultimate in convenience not only for Prime TV but also for your
customers. '

Sincerely,

Amir Ahmed
Vice President, Sales and Distribution

AL 136
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877-ORDER-TV
dishtvnow.com

October 7, 2003

Amir Ahmed

Echostar

5701 S. Santa Fe Drive
Littleton, CO 80120

Dear Mr. Ahmed:
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er and, perhaps, retailer of JIRECTV satellite systems. Prime TV's in-house
marketing team develops and places a combination of direct response commerciais,
newspaper, co-op direct mail, yeilow pages and Internet advertising to yield an average
of 27,000 new DIRECTYV subscribers per month. The company employs over 350
employees to service the over 500,000 satellite customers sold to date. Prime TV
receives approximate 10,000 calls per month from customers seeking DISH Network
service.

and

DISH TV NOW is a trade name of

program, DISH TV NOW will as soon as
possible staff and train sufficient sales
agents to receive the current volume of
DISH Network calls. This alone will
realize an estimated 2000 new DISH
Network subscribers per month.
Approximately 600,000 prospects per month in the U.S. search the Internet for satellite
TV. The company’s in-house web master will immediately be assigned the responsibility
to employ established Internet marketing techniques to capture significant market share

i 3 both to the call center and website. Internet marketing is
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H TV NOW principal form of marketing will be through response television

3

advertising. The company expects to launch the initial DISH TV NOW DRTV advertising
campaign January 1, 2004. Approximately 90% of consumers are unwilling to respond
to a DRTV ad by telephone. This is why for every one sale generated directly through
phone response another 8 to 9 consumers will respond to the advertising by purchasing
the product through brick and mortar retail. A recent phenomenon is at least one of
those customers are now willing though to purchase the product through a website.
Significant incremental sales will be realized by offering the consumer the

OiSH TV NOW, 1930 N. Popiar Street, Southern Pines, NC 28387 USA phone: 910-695-0000 fax: 910-693-1630
U.S., etal. v. Dish
2 L.L.C.
Netrerk JA011198
009986
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dishtvnow.com website to subscribe to Dish Network. After a two-week ramp up, the

company expects to generate several thousand-subscriber sales per week from DRTV

advertising.

The foliowing represents the pr
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Please let me know if there is any clarification required or any questions | might answer.
Thank-you for the opportunity.

Best regards.

David Hagen

President
Gatelinx Corporation

DISH TV NOW, 1930 N. Poplar Street, Southern Pines, NC 28387 USA phone: 810-695-0000 fax: 910-693-1630
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9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
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Phone: (702) 222-2500 ¢ Fax: (702) 669-4650
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J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758)

2{ Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
HOLLAND & HART LLP

9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
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Tel: (702) 669-4600
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C. Barr Flinn (Admitted pro hac vice)

Emily V. Burton (4dmitted pro hac vice)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 571-6600
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11| Attorneys for Special Litigation Committee of

Nominal Defendant DISH Network Corp.
12
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8 defendant DISH NETWORK CORP.,

Plaintiffs,
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20l-HARLES W. ERGEN: JAMES DEFRANCO:
11 [CANTEY M. ERGEN; STEVEN R.
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DATED this 28th day of November 2018.

By  /s/Robert J. Cassity

J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758)
Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
HOLLAND & HART LLP

9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

C. Barr Flinn (Admitted pro hac vice)

Emily V. Burton (Addmitted pro hac vice)

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Attorneys for the Special Litigation Committee of

Nominal Defendant DISH Network Corp.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 28th day of November 2018, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing VOLUME 30 OF APPENDIX TO THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL

LITIGATION COMMITTEE OF DISH NETWORK CORPORATION was served by the

following method(s):

O

Electronic:

by submitting electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth

Judicial District Court’s e-filing system and served on counsel electronically in accordance
with the E-service list to the following email addresses:

David C. O’Mara, Esq.

THE O’MARA LAW FIrM, PC.
311 East Liberty Street
Reno, NV 89501

Travis E. Downs, 111, Esq.

Benny C. Goodman III, Esq.

Erik W. Luedeke, Esq.

Timothy Z. Lacomb, Esq.

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DowD, LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101-8498

Howard S. Susskind, Esq.
SUGARMAN & SUSSKIND
100 Miracle Mile, Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attorneys for Plaintiff Plumbers Local Union

No. 519 Pension Trust Fund

Page 3
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Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Chris Miltenberger, Esq.

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Ste 600

Las Vegas, NV 89135

Attorneys for Nominal Defendants DISH
Network Corp.

J. Randall Jones, Esq.

KEMP, JONES & COULTHARD, LLP

3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, 17th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89169

Brian T. Frawley, Esq.

Maya Krugman, Esq.
Yevgeniy Zilberman, Esq.
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

Attorneys for Defendants

/s/ Valerie Larsen

An Employee of Holland & Hart, LLP

JA011203

TX 102-010465
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From: Binns, Todd

Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2003 6:38 PM

To: Dimick, Jeff

Cc Richardson, Sid; Lascelles, Stephanie; Pacini, Brian; Peavy, Marshall
Subject: FVWW: Denver DMA DNC Test

Jeff — We have an issue with the DNC legend. Marshall built 2 main segments — prospects in the Denver DMA on the
DNCall list and prospects in the Denver DMA not on the DNCall list. In theory the intersection should have zero records.
We came back with 7. These all have different address keys but they match on phone number which is a violation of the
law.

Please send this to the developers and let’s get their feedback.

Todd A. Binns
Database Marketing Manager, Echostar

From: Peavy, Marshall

Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2003 4:20 PM
To: Binns, Todd

Cc: Pacini, Brian

Subject: Denver DMA DNC Test

Todd —

i took a iist of Denver DMA prospecis who couid be contacied and a iist of those who couidn’t and compared the iwo iisis
by phone number. Here are the matches:

3033222240 13033222240 TIBOR ENGEL 4500 E 9THAVE  1983BD2F4D674277
iSTE 30 ;
3035693191 13035693191 MICHAEL JACOBY PO BOX 366 1291062CFEBE9B15
3036559858 13036559858 TERRY WILLIS 14261E 133RD PL  D46368E0A859D03
3037517961 13037517961 PUN CHU 14462 E DE2457AF64017B4!
f ‘MISSISSIPPI AVE
. T T . - L1 > . T
9704763741 9704763741 TER! 'MADIGAN 2648 AROSADR  652AF6AB2B5746C
R . D B APT A s, e
9705866470 19705866470 E LAMSON-PEARSON 1403 CEDAR LN # 2 [EB11A6A7E36ACA!
9709253778 19709253778 'LANSING LAMONT 835 E DURANT AVE 92F02540C2617FA’

The SQL used to generate the DNC list is:
SELECT
"INDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_INDIVID"

"CRM_VIEWS" "INDIVIDUAL" "INDIVIDUAL" U.S., et al. v. Dish
WHERE = Network L.L.C.

1 Plaintiff's Exhibit
1 PX0478
PX0478-001

Confidential-US v. Dish

Dish-00008897
TX 102-010467
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(("INDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_INDIVID") IN

(SELECT
"LINK_VIEW"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "LINK_VIEW"."SID_HHOLD", "LINK_VIEW"."SID_INDIVID"
FROM
"CRM_VIEWS"."LINK_VIEW" "LINK_VIEW"
WHERE
("LINK_VIEW"."DMA_CODE" = '751)
AND
(((""NDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY") IN
(SELECT
"DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."ADDR_SMARTKEY"
FROM
"CRM_VIEWS"."DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW" "DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"
WHERE

(((("'DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."DO_NOT_CALL_ECHOSTAR" =Y’
OR ("DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."DO_NOT_CALL_PARTNER" = 'Y))))))))

AND
("INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD") IN
(SELECT
"CUST_KEY_ XREF"."SID_HHOLD"
FROM
"CRM_VIEWS" "CUST_KEY_XREF""CUST_KEY_XREF"
WHERE

("CUST_KEY_XREF"."CK_STATUS" = 'PR)))))

The SQL used to generate the “Can Contact’s” is:

SELECT
"INDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_INDIVID"
FROM
"CRM_VIEWS"."INDIVIDUAL" "INDIVIDUAL"
WHERE
(("NDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD", "INDIVIDUAL"."SID_INDIVID") IN
QEI ECT
\UI—I—I—\J 1
"LINK_VIEW"."ADDR_SMARTKEY", "LINK_VIEW"."SID_HHOLD", "LINK_VIEW"."SID_INDIVID"
FROMM
"CRM_VIEWS"."LINK_VIEW" "LINK_VIEW"
WHERE
("LINK_VIEW"."DMA_CODE" = '751))
AND
("INDIVIDUAL"."SID_HHOLD") IN
(SELECT
"CUST_KEY_XREF"."SID_HHOLD"
FROM

"CRM_VIEWS"."CUST_KEY_XREF" "CUST_KEY_XREF"

\ANLICERDE
vvricne

("CUST_KEY_XREF"."CK_STATUS" = 'PR))

ANIPY NINT
AN NV

("INDIVIDUAL"."ADDR_SMARTKEY") IN
(SELECT

"DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."ADDR_SMARTKEY"
FROM

"CRM_VIEWS"."DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW" "DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"

WHERE

(((("'DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."DO_NOT_CALL_ECHOSTAR" =Y’

OR ("DNC_EXCLUSION_VIEW"."DO_NOT_CALL_PARTNER" = 'Y)))))))

1 need any more information.

2

PX0478-002

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00008898
TX 102-010468
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Marshall Peavy

Database Marketing Specialist, Echostar
marshall.peavy@echostar.com
303.723.1488 direct

3

JA011207
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From: Murphy, David

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2004 10:35 AM
To: Bangert, Russell; Parekh, Maulik

Cc: #CSC - Centenium BF

Subject: Customer Complaint

Attachments: DoNotCall_Request.jpg

Russell,

This customer’s phone number was brought to me this morning with the customer
stating that we had called her numerous times this year after she had requested
to be added to our internal do not call list. I researched this number through
Brio and found the attached results. We had contacted this customer on two
different occasions in January and once today. She had registered with the
Federal Do not call list back in September of 2003 and has also been entered
into our internal no call database twice. I wanted to bring this to your
attention so future incidents of this nature could be avoided going forward.

Dave

U.S., et al. v. Dish
= Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0438

JA011209
PX0438-001 009994
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From: Sultan, Leanna

Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 2004 08:56 PM

To: Kondilas, Robert

fratatl Daall Q. immvn ot Dmcnma ek [ Pl | Daaliaa v L it | Poaepry P4 PN A~ Bl.. LZ 1 LV PN N IV sl W i T

LV W DeEdll, OuLdlIlIb‘ Dd |ge||., RUSSEIl, Fdifter, Wilis, Fdienl, IVidullk, r\b'lly, wilciiael \ cvrE ),
Burden Scott; Carl rik

Quihinants [ PR APIG JURP o YO | P IR Qb il o

YUNjTLL. IGI&IIIdII\UlIIIy vais I.U \/UIIUIIL SUDSCIipers

Attachments:  Concerto Best Practices.doc

Robert — I understand that you are providing a consolidated overview to Dugan.
Here’s what happened.

° Michelle was a lead in an outbound future-dated disco lead list (to win

customers back before they disco). At that time, she was not on any DNC
list.
- QAla s o~ S Sra TT o Lhha~l + A~ 1uao ~1- -t T ~rn — N i a4 Al A
- one LC\,:_LVCKA 4. Cairls pPdCK TO paCkK at nome Uuk. uJ_u llUl_ pPLCR th plucr QG

look at her caller ID). The dialer noted this as an answering machine. Had
she picked up, the outbound CSR would have immediately disposition her as
suppression & she would have received no further calls.

° Instead, she called us & spoke with an inbound CSR who put her on DNC.
However, she was actively in the outbound dialing system — which synchs up
nightly not instantly with our DNC tags.

° The real issue, however, 1is the frequency of the calls that were placed in
between answering machine detects.

- Mh & FhAirnAd Adalarmea Fasm Aasca hatra 11 ahead nraradis
- The outbound \AJ.GJ.;H&J voaill Uuvco lldvac t./uu_\..x.oucu pLroic

up with weekly meetings to avoid this type of questionable call pattern
(guidelines attached) .

pars

° It includes parameters on time between attempts as well as AM, PM & Weekend
requirements. All leads are retired after 6 total attempts - which should
be processed across these parameters. They are established for effectiveness
as well as customer care.

° In this instance, the procedures weren’t followed.

e We have addressed the issue with the center managing this outbound campaign.

Th4 a raacn1lt Acconivrrad nart diia i—r\ +hetr pcagearneaas £ maoaa +n attack +he
1Nnls resu.lt OoCCurred 1n part aue TO ThelXr agerness « yuug;vu CC atlitack tne

Viacom disco lists. Unfortunately, their well-intentioned thought process to
penetrate the list as fast as possible was done outside of normal documented
business practices. They do understand the issue and now Maulik’s team, my
team & all the centers who dial are taking steps to make sure this doesn’t
happen again.

Please let me know if you further questions.

Leanna

]U.S., et al. v. Dish
Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0440

JAO011212
PX0440-001 009997
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C 20580

April 18, 2004

Ms. Carol Brown

AT&T Government Solutions, Inc.
1900 Gallows Road

Vienna, VA 22182

Dear Ms. Brown:

The contract between the FTC and AT&T Govemment Solutions requires AT&T to take
measures to ensure that the National Do Not Call Registry contains only active telephone
numbers. Certain provisions require AT&T to eliminate from the registry those numbers that
are no longer active. We recently learned that AT&T was only removing those numbers that
had been disconnected and then reconnected. We further leamed that AT&T was not removing
any disconnected numbers registered to cell phones. This failure to scrub disconnected
numbers is not in keeping with the plain words of the contract.

The contract language reads:

C-5.2.5 Sub-Task 1-5: Update Consumer Registration Information

The contractor must on a periodic basis remove from the national registry the telephone
numbers of those consumers who have either moved to a new residence or whose
telephone numbers have been disconnected.

C-5.2.6.4. Monthly removal reports. The contractor must report to the FTC,ona
monthly basis, the number of consumer registrations removed from the registry, both in
total and within each state.

Based on this language and our discussions with AT&T at the early stages of this project, we
produced consumer education materials that state that disconnected numbers would be
removed from the registry. Our consumer education materials direct consumers to re-register if
they disconnected their service for any reason. Clearly, that message was not accurate, based
on AT&T's actual practices.

We understood that AT&T subcontracted the scrubbing process to TARGUSInfo. On February
17, 2004, in a memo outlining their scrubbing process Targus indicated for the first time that the

following was occurring:

1. Land lines are considered disconnected and are deleted and scrubbed {rom the
registry only when the telephone number is reassigned which can occur anywhere
from four weeks to over one year from the time the number is disconnected.

DEFENDANT'S| 679 / /

ys
D_T_XHIB'T A2V oepexnol/
X-338| :orip,ASOF Qb2

JAO011214
009999

DTX 338 Page 1 of 2

TX 102-010476



AT&T
April 16, 2004
Page Two

2. No cell phones are being scrubbed. There are approximately 9.7 miflion wireless
phones on the registry. :

It was not untit that time that we at the FTC became aware that disconnected numbers were not
being scrubbed at the time of disconnect and that the registry contained hundreds of thousands

of disconnected numbers.

After our March 19 mesting , at the FTC, it was agreed that TARGUSInfo would begin *
scrubbing celt phones the first week of April. In a March 31 e-mail AT&T informed us that
TARGUS will only be testing the process for scrubbing. The actual scrubbing of cell phones will
not occur until May after the April data is scrubbed. While we understand the need for a
solution with the least room for error, we are disappointed that you had not taken the steps to
tackle this problem more promptly. We had accommodated Targus' request for an

April deadline for a function that should have been performed from inception of the registry. We
would like to know what the test results are and see a copy of the process document.

If you have any questions, my telephone number is (202) 326-2259
Sincerely, ) .
UL
At ). 7 : ’

Eric F. Vogt
Contract Specialist

cc: COTR

660

JAO 5

o
O
o
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From: Dy, John

Sent: Sunday, May 02, 2004 09:41 PM
To: Bangert, Russell
Subject: F\W: 8255909042651650 - do not call issue

Hi Russell,
Do I continue sending these numbers to you?

————— Original Message--—---

From: Villaruz, Joselo

Sent: Saturday, May 01, 2004 10:04 PM

To: Dy, John

Cc: Villarama, Roma; Ancheta, Angelino
Subject: 8255909042651650 - do not call issue

John,

A call was escalated to me because the customer got irate and upset because she
rar~adirad = ~a11 FrrAm 114 MhaAa Mi1atAmar Ta A TN NAT ODTT TTQam [ TN ATl wraAanAwr mhAa
Lol viou a LA 4Ll U . Liic L Ulo LS L Lo il E AN L A ol L \ LNy C\._LJ_CGL\.A_Y - Liic

customer threatened to sue us if she receives a solicitation call from us again.
I already submitted DNC from again and dispositioned the call as Suppression.
Thanks!!!

U.S., et al. v. Dish
= Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0439

JA011217
PX0439-001 010002

Confidential-US v. Dish Dish-00001154
TX 102-010479


tbrickel
Blank

tbrickel
Line

tbrickel
Text Box
U.S., et al. v. Dish Network L.L.C. Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0439


EXHIBIT 525

EXHIBIT 525

000000000000



L

|

} il

R

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20540

May 21, 2004

Carol Brown

AT&T Government Solutions, Inc.
1900 Gallows Road

Vienna, VA 22182

Dear Ms., Brown:

In my letter of April 16, 2004, [ outlined the FTC's concems about how AT&T interpreted and

implemented its obligation to remove disconnected numbers from the National Do Not Call

Registry. To summarize from my last letter, our contract requires AT&T to eliminate from the

Registry those numbers that are no longer active. It was our understanding that AT&T was

removing telephone numbers that had been disconnected, as required by the plain language of the

contract. It was only after the process had begun that we leamed that AT&T was not in fact
removing disconnected numbers. Rather, AT&T was only removing those numbers that been
disconnected and then reconnected/reassigned. Further, AT&T had not removed any
disconnected ceil phone numbers, regardless of whether the-numbers were uitimately
reconnected. It is evident that AT&T made judgments and interpretations of the contract
provisions without consideration of or consultation with FTC staff.

To date, we have had no response to the April 16, 2004 letter. However, we will accept your
methodology of scrubbing only those numbers that are reassigned, because this seems to have

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT

DTX-340

less room for erTor. We will begin the process of revising our consumer education materials to

reflect this change in registration requircments.

- In addition, in my letter of April 16, 2004, Iasked youto provide the results of the April

scrubbing of cell phone numbers and the process document as to the methodology for scrubbing.

We have also'yet to receive a response to this inquiry.

Finally, an issue has arisen about the error rate associated with the scrubbing of numbers

pursuant to your disconnected/reconnected methodology. At the March 19, 2004 meeling with
ETC staff, AT&T, and TARGUSInfo, we discussed the scrubbing process both as we understood

it would be done, i.e., scrubbing all disconnected numbers, and the methodology that

TARGUSInfo was using. TARGUSInfo informed the FTC that if they scrubbed all disconnected
numbers, there would be a 20 percent error rate, i.e. 20% of the numbers would be erroneously
removed from the registry. No one mentioned an error rate associated with scrubbing numbers

that had been reassigned. Now, several weeks later with our acceptance of TARGUSInfo's

methodology of scrubbing only those numbers that are reassigned, we leam there is 2 10 percent
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error rate associated with your methodology. This is simply not acceptable, and we would like
reassurances that this is a high estimate and that the error rate wiil be less.

I understand you have had informal discussions with FTC staff about these issues, but a formal
response has been requested since April,16th, and one is necessary so we can assess how best to

proceed. Please respond to the issues and questions raised in this letter no later thanJune 1,
2004.

¥ you have any questions, my telephone number is (202) 326-2259.

Sincerely,

L.Vt

BricF. Vogt
Contract Specialist

cc: COTR

655
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PLAINTIFF’S

EXHIBIT
1 :
NORTH CAROLINA . IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
WAKE COUNTY File No. 04CVS008148 °
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ex rel. )
ROY COOPER, ATTORNEY GENERAL, )
)
- Plaintiff, )
- ) »
V. ) CONSENT JUDGMENT
)
)
PRIME TV, LLC )
\
J
Defendant. )

WHEREAS. plaintiff State of North Carolina ex rel. Roy Cooper, Attorney General,

he parties are represented by the attorneys whose names appear hereafter, and the parties are in
agreement to resolve this matter by entering into this Consent Judgment upon the following
terms and conditions,

THEREFORE, on the joint motion of plaintiff and defendant, it is hereby ORDERED,

ADJUDGED. and DECREED

suLgoL, anG oo s follows:

2
Qo AVLIV VY O.

For the purposes of this Consent Judgment, the following definitions shall apply:
1. “Defendant” or any reference to defendant means the corporation Prime TV, LLC,

its principals. directors. officers. parent corporation. subsidiaries. shareholders.

successors and assigns. §U.S., etal. v. Dish
; Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
; PX0150
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“Person” means any individual, partnership, firm, association, corporation, or

o

s M S
ther business, governmental

Q

“Consumer” means any person who has paid the defendant for merchandise or
services, or for whom the defendant has received payment from another person,
such as by commission, or any person who has placed an order for merchandise or

services with the defendant.

consumers, whether that product or service is produced or provided by defendant,
DirecTV, or some other person. As used herein, the word “merchandise” includes
all “services.

“DirecTV” means the company known as DirecTV, Inc., having its principal place

and assigns of DirecTV.

“Represent” and “representation” include any communication, whether made in
writing, orally, electronically, over the Internet, or in any other manner.
“Rebate”’means any offer to pay or reimburse any consumer or potential consumer
any amount of money based on the consumer’s purchase of any merchandise or
services from Prime TV, DirecTV, or any other person, regardless of whether
such rebate is in the form of a coupon, discount or any other form.

“Rebate claim’ means the submission of a mail-in rebate claim form to Prime TV

or Parago, Inc.

JA011223
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9. “Notice” or “notifying” the Attorney General or plaintiff means written

Attorney General, or another person subsequently designated by the plaintiff, at
the mailing address of the North Carolina Attorney General’s Office
10.  “Affiliate of defendant” means any person, corporation or business entity in which

defendant, David Hagen or Annette Hagen owns a controlling interest, and any

defendant, such as by ownership of an interest in defendant or through

interlocking boards of directors.

SECTION 1
THE COURT, with the consent of the parties, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Plaintiff, having received complaints from consumers regarding defendant’s

rebate program and 3-year protection plan, contends that defendant’s rebate claim
form, rebate rejection letter and representations regarding its protection plan are
false and nﬁslea&ing, that &efendant has not properly responded to consumers’
claims for rebates, and that defendant has improperly induced consumers to
purchase the 3-year protection plan. Plaintiff contends that defendant’s conduct in
these respects constitutes unfair or deceptive trade practices in violation of North

Carolina General Statute § 75-1.1.

JA011224
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Defendant denies these contentions and contends that none of the forms, letters

ing and that defendant has properly

responded to customers’ rebate clainis.

Plaintiff and defendant, by and through counsel, have agreed that this

Consent Judgment resolves all matters of dispute between them ansing from the
Complaint in this action, with respect to conduct occurring up to the date of entry
udgment, and that nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be
construed to limit plaintiff’s authority to enforce prospectively laws, regulations
or rules against the defendant.

Plaintiff and defendant have agreed to waive all rights to seek appellate review or

otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Consent Judgment.

This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties.

The Complaint states a claim upon which relief may be granted.

Entry of this Consent Judgment is just, proper and in the public interest, and the
Court adopts the agreement of the parties and these findings of fact and
conclusions of law as its determination of their respective rights and obligations.
This Consent Judgment does not constitute and shall not be interpreted to
constitute an admission by defendant that the factual allegations in the Complaint
are trug or that defendant has engaged in violations of any laws or regulations,
including but not limited to the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade

v 1

Practices Act, N.C.G.S. § 75-1.1. /.
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follows:
- A Defendant shall not represent to consumers that any warranty provided by or

available from defendant or any other person is broader, in terms of what it

covers, than it actually is, and shall not make false or misleading statements in

the terms of this provision, the defendant shall delete from its sales script the
following underlined representations with regard to its 3-year protection plan:
“Since the equipment you are receiving free would cost over §_____ to replace at
the stores and since you only get it free the first time, we offer a 3-year protection

lan. which will cover anvthine that happens to either of vour DirecTV receivers

for only $29/$49._Most people add this. I think it’s a good idea. this wav vou

never have to worrv about anvthing.”

B. Defendant shall, within fifty-two (52) days of the entry of this Consent Judgment,
send a letter to every consumer whose rebate claim was rej epted on or after
January 1, 2002, informing each consumer that he or she has ninety (90) days in
which to submit reasonable proof of compliance with the rebate requirements in
order to qualify to receive the rebate offered to that consumer by defendant.
Defendant shall send the letters described herein over a period of three
consecutive weeks at the rate of one third (1/3) of the total number of required

it & PR =

letters each week. The letter to be sent

PX0150-005
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“Exhibit A,” and incorporated herein by reference. In addition, defendant shall

ordered for each consumer to whom a letter is sent.
For each consumer who returns a signed Rebate Certification form ( “Exhibit A”),
defendant shall send that consumer a check in the amount of the rebate oniginally

offered to the consumer, unless the defendant can establish by its records that the

check shall be mailed to the consumer within thirty (30) days of defendant’s
receipt of the consumer’s signed Rebate Certification form. In addition, ninety
(90) days after the date of this Consent Judgment and every tﬁiny (30) days
thereafter, for the next one hundred and twenty (120). days, defendant shall

e plaintiff with a report stating the name and address of each consumer
who responded to “Exhibit A”, and stating whether each such consumer was sent
a rebate. For those consumers who responded to “Exhibit A” but were not sent a
rebate, the defendant’s report shall state why each such consumer was not sent a
rebate. The plaintiff can require defendant to produce the records supporting
defendant’s rejection of a rebate claim. If the plaintiff is not satisfied that such
records justify defendant’s rejection of the rebate claim, then the defendant shall

pay that consumer’s rebate claim. The plaintiff shall be the final arbiter of

“ whether a particular consumer is entitled to receive a rebate.

Defendant shall send a refund, in the amount of all charges paid for the above-

nentione

d 3-year protection plan, less any payrdents made to the consumer for a
Ea
010012
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claim under the 3-year protection plan, to every eligible consumer. For purposes
of this provision o
who contacts or has contacted defendant, or who to defendant’s knowledge
contacts or has contacted the Attorney General’s Office, a Better Business Bureau,

or any regulatory or law enforcement agency about dissatisfaction with any

representation, cost, coverage or other aspect of the 3-year protection plan. No

order for that consumer to be an eligible consumer. Defendant shall maintain
records regarding this restitution program, including the name, address, and
telephone number of each consumer who contacts dcfendanf about the 3-year
protection plan or receives or has received a refund, the amount of the refund, and

tha A
(o ¥

the 4o An whish th

o
alv VUll vviiivil,

-
=
=
(¢

months after the date of this Consent Judgment, the defendant shall provide
plaintiff with a report stating the name and address of each eligible consumer who
was sent a refund of all or a portion of the amount paid for the 3-year protection

plan, the amount sent to the consumer and the date the refund was sent.

All records of defendant’ compliance with the agreements in paragraphs B.
through D. above will be maintained by defendant for a period of at least three (3)
vears after the entry of this Consent Judgment, and during said period will be fully
available for guditing, copying or any additional lawful review and investigation
by the Attorney General and other law enforcement officials.

/
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Defendant is permanently enjoined for three (3) years from the date of this

an inducement for
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consurmners to do business with defendant. This injunction against the offering of

rebates épplies to defendant and any affiliate of defendant. However, this

ot

injunction shall not prohibit defendant or any affiliate of defendant from

advertising and explaining to consumers the availability of a rebate solely and

written contract which expressly states that defendant or an affiliate of defendant
will have no role in offering, funding, administering or paying the rebate. If
defendant or any affiliate of defendant offers a rebate after the above three (3) year
injunction pen'.od, that person or entity shall ensure that the instructions provided
in the rebate claim forms, sales scripts, advertising and rebate rejection letters
regarding what consumers must do to receive a rebate will not contain any

confusing or contradictory information.

G. Defendant is hereby permanently restrained and enjoined from making any false

or misleading representations to consumers in North Carolina.

SECTION II

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that :

o~

A. For a period of three (3) years from the date of entry of this Consent Judgment,
efendant shall notify the plaintiff of the following within thirty (30) days after the

event:
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1. Any change in a defendant’s business mailing address or telephone
number;
2. Any change in the structure of the corporate defendant, such as re-

incorporation, dissolution, assignment or sale of assets, creation or
acquisition of subsidiaries or affiliates, or merger.
3. Defendant’s creation of a new corporation, filing of a bankruptcy petition,
11 T b IR £lant mnmennanlemasnn

cnanoc of name, or any other change that may atiect uuuxpuau\,c

obligations arising out of this Consent Judgment.

For a period of three (3) years from the date of entry of this Consent udgment,

defendant and any affiliate of defendant shall notify the plaintiff of any intent or

provided to plaintiff no later than twenty-four (24) hours after defendant or an
affiliate of defendant receives notice that it will be advertising or explaining the
availability of a rebate.

~oa

For a period of three (3) years from the date of entry of this Consent Judgment,
upon written request by plaintiff, defendant sha
documents concerning any conduct of the defendant, or DirecTV, which is the

sﬁbject of this Consent Judgment, subject to defendant’s right to seek a protective

order from the Court.
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SECTION IV

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff may monitor defendant’s compliance with this
Consent Judgment by all lawful means. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall limit the right of

plaifiiiff to obtain documents, information, or testimony pursuant to any federal or state law,

regulation, or rule.

SECTION V

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendant shall pay to plaintiff the total sum of Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for attorney fees, investigative costs, consumer education and
other consumer protection purposes at the discretion of the plaintiff. The above sum shall be

paid by the defendant in five (5) equal installments of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), said

Further, if defendant fails to make any payment as scheduled, then the entire remaining balance
shall become immediately due and payable to the plaintiff. Defendant shall pay each installment

set forth above via a check payable to “North Carolina Attorney General.” The checks shall be

SECTION VI

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendant, its shareholders, successors and assigns, are

hereby permanently restrained and enjoined from participating, directly or indirectly, in any

PX0150-010

FTC350-003916
TX 102-010493



-11-

this Consent Judgment or for any other purpose which would otherwise circumvent any part of
this Consent Judgment or the spirit or purposes of this Consent Judgment. Nothin
be construed to impair defendant’s right to create separate entities or corporations for any other

lawful purpose.

SECTION VI

A. Nothing contained in this Consent Judgment shall be construed to deprive any

consumer or other person or entity of any private right under the law; and

B. Nothing contained in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as approval,

sanction or authorization of any act practice or conduct of defendant.

~ ~ T e

ECTION VI
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter for the
purposes of enabling either of the parties to this Consent Judgment to apply to the Court at any
time for such further orders or directives as may be necessary or appropriate for the interpretation

or modification of this Consent Judgment, for the enforcement of compliance therewith, or for

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Consent Judgment shall be docketed upon the
Judgment Docket of Wake County, North Carolina, in the same manner as money judgments are

docketed.
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JUDGMENT IS THEREFORE ENTERED in favor of plaintiff and against defendant

11 o a PPy b ve

pursuan the t and condi

So ordered, this the / ¢ daymz‘d"a , 2004.

c-»
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i

PRIME TV, LLC STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
ex rel. ROY COOPER,
ATTORNEY GENERAL
, ~—
Y ) L _—
/ ,1537// /| / \ =~ ( /’zi;pb/
ames G. Exunéx, Jr. V Leonard G. Green
Smith Moore, LLP Assistant Attorney General
Attomey for Defendant N.C. Department of Justice
P. O. Box 21927 Consumer Protection Division
Greensboro, N.C. 27401 P.O. Box
(336) 378-5385 Raleigh, NC 27602
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Exhibit A

STREET
CITY, STATE, ZIP

RE: PrimeTV Rebate

)

In cooperation with North Carolina Attorney General Roy Cooper, Prime TV is re-
offering installation rebates to customers whose rebate claim was rejected sometime between
January 1, 2002, and the present date. Through Prime TV’s research, it has been determined that
you are a consumer who is eligible to reapply for a rebate.

If you want your rebate, please sign and submit the attached Rebate Certification form
to Prime TV in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Prime TV can refuse your claim for a rebate if Prime TV can establish by its records that
you are not qualified to receive a rebate. To assist Prime TV in confirming the accuracy of your
information, you shouid, if possibie, inciude with your Rebate Certification form a copy of your
current or a past DIRECTV bill. If you no longer have a DIRECTV bill or are no longer a
DIRECTV customer, please provide us with either a cancelled check or a copy of your credit
card statement showing payment of any DIRECTV invoice you received. Also, provide us with
proof of payment for the installation. This may be either a copy of a cancelled check or a credit
card statement showing payment or a receipt from the company that completed your installation.
The above documents are not required in order for you to receive your rebate, but it would
be helpful if you can provide them.

YOU HAVE NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE

ATE O D
PRIME TV YOUR SIGNED REBATE CERTIFICATION FORM, ALONG WITH ANY O
THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU ARE ABLE TO PROVIDE. YOUR
REBATE CHECK WILL BE MAILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER PRIME TV

RECEIVES YOUR REBATE CERTIFICATION FORM.

lc|

F THIS

gy My

We hope that the above information on re-offering the rebate is clear and satisfactory to
you. If you have any questions or if you need assistance in fulfilling these requests, please

contact our customer service department at (800) ___ - . In addition, if Prime TV fails to
comply with the procedures set forth in this letter, please contact the North Carolina Attorney
General’s Office at: /
/ f
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Mailing address:

-

< Telephone:

Sincerely,
PrimeTV, L.L.C.

N. C. Dept. Of Justice
Consumer Protection Division
ATTN: Prime TV Rebate

9001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-9001

(919) 716-6000 local or outside North Carolina
1-877-566-7226 toll-free in North Carolina

PX0150-014
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REBATE CERTIFICATION

 The undersigned applicant for a rebate from Prime TV hereby attests that he or she

(PLE

INITIALS

o

ASE INITIAL ALL THAT APPLY):

subscribed to and activated for at least 12 months a DIRECTV premium
programming package for all DIRECTV receivers that he/she received.

paid an installer to have the satellite system professionally installed.

submitted a rebate claim to Prime TV, or Parago, Inc., th
on or after January 1, 2002.

has NOT received a rebate from Prime TV, Parago, Inc., or DIRECTV,
or a programming credit from DIRECTYV, for his/her rebate claim.

Applicant’s Signature

. — s

T tos A Pt N o
Prnint Applicant’s IName

DIRECTV account/subscriber number (if you know it)

Today’s date:

Print Applicant’s Current Mailing Address:

State:

Zip code:
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PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT
2

NORTH CAROLINA ' SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
WAKE COUNTY

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and among the Attorney General of the .
State of North Carolina (“Attorney General”), and David Hagen and Annette Hagen (“the
Ha&Ens”).

- I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND

1. The Hagens are the owners and the managers of Prime TV, LLC (“Prime TV”), a
Delaware corporation having its principal place of business in Southern Pines, Moore County,
North Carolina.

2. Numerous consumers lodged complaints with the Attorney General contending,
among other things, that Prime TV induced them to purchase satellite television equipment and
programming by offering a rebate for the installation of said equiprpent, but failed to pay the
rebate after said consumers filed proper rebate ciaims.

3. As a result of these numefous consumer complaints and information obtained
during the Attorney General’s investigation of Prime TV, the Attorney General filed a civil
enforcement action against Prime TV in the Superior Court of Wake County, said action being
entitled “State of North Carolina ex rel. Roy Cooper, Attorney Geﬂeral v. Prime TV, LLC” (“the
civil action™).

4, In the civil action against Prime TV, the Attorney General alleged that Prime TV’s
transactions have included the sale of satellite television equipment and programming
(“services™) to consumers throughout the United States; that one of the primary business

practices by which Prime TV has accomplished said sales is by offering consumers rebates for

JA011237
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purchase merchandise by advertisements, telephone solicitations and other representations that
promised to reimburse consumers for the costs, or a portion of the costs, expended for
installation of a satellite television system; that Prime TV’s representations and instructions in its

telephone sales scripts, advertisements and rebate claim forms, regarding what actions consumers

-
-

would be required to do in order to receive a rebate, contained contradictory and confusing
information; that Prime TV’s rebate claim forms and rebate rejection letters contained

1 ashéc ~
nenignis o

-

contradictory, false and deceptive representations regarding
claims were denied; that Prime TV made deceptive representations to consumers in the
defendants’ sales script, rebate claim forms and agreements, including representations that
defendants would deliver all rebate payments to those consumers who qualified to receive a
rebate within six to eight weeks after the consumer’s completed rebate claim was received by the
defendants; that in fact Prime TV has routinely
promised six to eight week peripd; and that Prime TV made false and deceptive representations
to consumers by misrepresenting the extent of the coverage provided by Prime TV’s 3-year
protection plan.

5. The Attorney General has asserted that the Hagens, as owners and managers of

Prime TV, are leg:

iable for the above unfair or deceptive business practices of Prime TV.
The Hagens have asserted that Prime TV is a separate legal entity and that they are not legally

liable for any such unfair or deceptive business practices in which Prime TV might have

engaged.
6. In order to save the time and expense of litigating the Hagens® legal liability for
any unfair or deceptive business practices in which Prime TV might have engaged, the Attorney
-./,"

I
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General and the Hagens have entered into this Settlement Agreement. The consideration for this
Sett'lemeﬁt Agreement is the full and final resolution of the Hagens’ disputed liability for those
claims that the Attorney General gsserted against Prime TV in the civil action.

7. The civil action has been resolved by entry of a consent judgment (“Consent

£ S
-~

Judgment™) against Prime TV, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.
II. GENERAL TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT
8. This Settlement Agreement applies to the Hagens and shall be binding upon the

Hagens individually, jointly, and severally, as well as upon the Hagens’ heirs, personal

representatives, successors and assigns.

9. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as relieving the Hagens
of the obligation to comply with all state or federal laws, regulations or rules, or limiting the

ability of the Attorney General or any other government entity to enforce the provisions of this
Settlement Agreement against the Hagens within or outside of the State of North Carolina.

10.  Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement by the Attorney General shall not be
deemed approval of any of the Hagens’ business practices.

11.  The Attorney General shall not institute any suit or proceeding against the Hagens

with respect to the conduct of Prime TV alleged in the civil action and occurring prior to the date

" of the Consent Judgment.

12. This Settlement Agreement does not affect the rights, if any, or the obligations, if
any, that any consumer, individual, or entity may have with respect to the Hagens.

13.  This Settlement Agreement may be modified only by a written instrument signed

s/

4
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divisible, except that if any provision herein is found to be legally insufficient or unenforceable,

the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
3

14.  The parties agree and stipulate that the Courts of the State of North Carolina have
personal jurisdiction over the Hagens and subject matter jurisdiction to enforce this Settlement
Agreement and to issue any orders or directions as ma
enforcement of, or compliance with, this Settlement Agreement.

15.  The parties agree and stipulate that violation by the Hagens of those provisions of
this Settlement Agreement requiring particular action by the Hagens, other than the payment of

money, would create the prospect of irreparable harm to consumers that could not be adequately

performance, injunction, or other equitable relief.

16.  The Hagens are entering into this Settlement Agreement solely for the purpose of
settlement and nothing contained herein may be taken as or construed to be an admission or
concession by the Hagens of any violation of law, or of any other matters of fact or law, or of any
liability or wrongdoing.

17.  In order to resolve the issues stated above, the parties hereby agree that:

A. The Hagens, individually, jointly and severally, guarantee the payment of
all monies that Prime TV is obligated or becomes obligated to pay under the terms of the Consent

Judgment. Without limiting the foregoing guarantee, the Hager}s’ obligations as guarantors for

,/ »'—'
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Prime TV include payment under the terms of the Consent Judgment of all consumer rebates to
be paid by Prime TV, the refund of all .cnarges paid by eligible consumers for Prime TV’s 3-year
protection plan, and the Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) to be paid to the Attorney General.
ThebHagens’ obligations as guarantors for Prime TV can be enforced, at the option of the
Atto;11€y General, by legal action against the Hagens, individually or jointly, whether or not the
Attoney General has filed such legal action against Prime TV or joined Prime TV as a party to
such legal action against the Hagens.

B. As used in this Settlement Agreement, the term “affiliate of the Hagens”
means any person, corporation or business entity in which David Hagen or Annette Hagen,

together or individually, owns a controlling interest, and any other person, corporation or

business entity which has a connection with David Hagen or Annette Hagen, such as by

—

ownership of an interest in Prime
years from the date of this Settlement Agreement, the Hagens and any affiliate of the Hagens will
not offer any rebate to consumers as an inducement for consumers to do business wifh any of
them. This restriction against the offering of rebates by the Hagens or any affiliate of the

Hagens shall not prohibit any of them from advertising and explaining to consumers the

pursuant to a written contract which expressly states that the Hagens and any affiliate of the
Hagens will have no role in offering, funding, administering or paying the rebate. If the Hagens
or any affiliate of the Hagens offer a rebate after the above three (3) year restriction period, the

' Hagens and any such affiliate of the Hagens shall ensure that the instructions provided in the

rebate claim forms, sales scripts, advertising and rebate relectlo? letters regarding what

JA011241
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consumers must do to receive a rebate will not contain any confusing or contradictory

C. For a period of three (3) years from the date of this Settlement Agreement,
the Hzagens and any affiliate of the Hagens shall notify the Attorney General of any intent or plan
by th;t person or entity to advertise or explain to consumers any type of rebate. Said notice shall
be provided to the Attorney General no later than twenty-four (24) hours after the Hagens or an
affiliate of the Hagens receives notice that it will be advertising or explaining
rebate.

D. For a period of three (3) years from the date of this Settlement Agreement,
upon written request by the Attorney General, the Hagens shall produce within thirty (30) days
documents concerning any conduct of the Hagens, Prime TV, or any affiliate Qf the Hagens
which is the subject of this Settlement Agreement, subject to their right to seek a protective order
from the Court.

E. The Hagens hereby agree that they will not represent to consumers that any

warranty provided by or available from the Hagens or any affiliate of the Hagens is broader, in

terms of what it coveré, than it actually is, and shall not make false or misleading statements in

F. The Hagens hereby agree that they will not make any false or misieading
representations to consumers in North Carolina.
G. The Attorney General is authorized to monitor the Hagens’ compliance

with this Settlement Agreement, as well as that of any affiliate of the Hagens, by all lawful

hing in this Settlement Agreement shall limit the r

ght of the Attorney General to

N

2
cr
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obtain documents, information, or testimony pursuant to any federal or state law, regulation, or
rule, or of the Hagens or any affiliate of the Hagens to object to production of said document
under applicable laws, regulations or rules.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CONSENT TO THE FORM AND CONTENT

A

¢ OF THE FOREG _I}NG SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BY OUR HANDS AND
SEALS THIS _/ 4~ DAY OF M=X; 2004.

T UNE,
_ /7 2 .
/ /l /y / mu‘x’ COOPER
// / /7 / Attorney General
/] /
W M (SEAL) W Mb—'
/David H\gt{ Leonard G. Green
Assistant Attorney General
(SEAL)
Annette Hagen , /)
CONS 1//\/ /)
&l /% ///,/a//ﬁ,f"‘]ﬁ"
X
Richard Lee/¥ elverton, III
Counsel foy/David and Annette Hagen
,/'/"
/ ./"
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From: Oberbillig, Mike

Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2007 5:24:09 PM
To: Werner, Bruce
Subject: FW: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

From: Oberbillig, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2004 3:02 PM

To: Ahmed, Amir; Parekh, Maulik

Subject: RE: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

Amir,

| talked with Alex and he stated that all Telemarketing is done live and if they do receive an answering Machine they leave
a message. He is not willing to provide the script that was used. His current business is only about 20% Telemarketing,
and in the next 6 months it will be less than 1%. His focus is moving to TV, Newspaper, and an aggressive DM campaign
at 5 million pieces a month.

Thanks

MJO

From: Ahmed, Amir

Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2004 10:18 PM

To: Parekh, Maulik; Oberbillig, Mike

Subject: RE: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

Mike,

From: Parekh, Maulik

Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2004 4:53 PM

To: Ahmed, Amir

Subject: FW: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

§U.S., et al. v. Dish
2 Network L.L.C.

i ttln ....... farlamuin~ macanmaa in thair anawwarin~ macan~Na Lo ] TIA nl Plaintiff's EXhibit
§ PX0190
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From: Kelly, Michael ( EVP )
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2004 4:40 PM
To: Parekh, Maulik

Subject: FW: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

see below...

----- Original Message-----

From: Ergen, 'C'I;?;I':I,Ié
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2004 6:00 PM
To: Ahmed, Amir; DeFranco, Jim; Schwimmer, Michael; Kelly, Michael ( EVP )

Subject: RE: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

why dont we just copy their techniques...why should we let them sell 8K a month of our competition..

all they do is call people with a script...i am sure they pick out ciites with cable price increases or where dtv launches
locals..etc

From: Ahmed, Amir

Sent: Monday, June 28, 2004 5:57 PM

To: Ergen, Charlie; DeFranco, Jim; Schwimmer, Michael; Kelly, Michael ( EVP )
Subject: FW: churn- Satellite Systems Network 821970

This is Satellite Systems Network in LA. They have been a DISH Network Retailer since March of 2001. They
have a subscriber base of 19,834 with a 1.72% churn since inception. Satellite Systems is also DTV 8t largest
independent retailer (6k — 8K per month). They use message broadcasting with DTV as their primary source to
generate sales.

June DISH Network Activation Projection — 500

| will have our Sacramento Management Team schedule a visit ASAP to check out their sales techniques, and |
will be calling the owner Alex to address selling Dish to Apts.
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From: Ergen, Charlie
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2004 2:14 PM
To: DeFranco, Jim; Kelly, Michael ( EVP ); Ahmed, Amir; Schwimmer, Michael

L
SUDJCCL:. ClHultl

had a call on my answering machine at the ranch this weekend.
good script...and said i was eligible for 3 free rooms to tv ..and a surround sound system...

#is 800-615-3941 promo code PR46

when i called they tried to sell me dtv..but when i said i lived in an apartment...well they said they could sell
me dishnework since dtv didnt sell to apt's..

check them out

who is it..what is their churn with us?..or does a distributor sell to them?
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